
 

 

 

Recommendation for Council Action (Purchasing) 

Austin City Council Item ID: 40384 Agenda Number 17. 

Meeting Date: March 26, 2015 

Department: Purchasing 

Subject 
 
Authorize award and execution of a 12-month contract with CONVERGINT TECHNOLOGIES, LLC to provide 
maintenance and technical support for the security system at the Austin-Bergstrom International Airport in an  
amount not to exceed $191,840, with four 12-month extension options in an amount not to exceed $197,260 for the 
first extension option, $197,860 for the second extension option, $198,460 for the third extension option, and 
$199,060 for the fourth extension option, for a total  contract amount not to exceed $984,480. 

Amount and Source of Funding 
 
Funding in the amount of $111,907 is available in the Fiscal Year 2014-2015 Operating Budget of the Austin-
Bergstrom International Airport. Funding for the remaining five months of the initial contract period and extension 
options are contingent upon availability in future budgets. 

Fiscal Note 
 
There is no unanticipated fiscal impact.  A fiscal note is not required.  

Purchasing 
Language: Lowest bid received. 

Prior Council 
Action:       

For More 
Information: Shawn Willett, Corporate Contract Compliance Mgr., 512-974-2274  

Boards and 
Commission 
Action: 

March 10, 2015 - Approved by the Austin Airport Advisory Commission on a vote of 4-0 with 
Commissioners Hart, Farris and Saulmon absent. 

Related Items:  

MBE / WBE: 
This contract will be awarded in compliance with City Code Chapter 2-9C Minority-Owned 
and Women-Owned Business Enterprise Procurement Program.  No subcontracting 
opportunities were identified; therefore, no goals were established for this solicitation. 

Additional Backup Information 



 

 

 
This contract is for services to provide software and hardware support for the security systems at Austin-Bergstrom 
International Airport (ABIA).  The vendor will provide software support, database maintenance, preventive 
maintenance, software licenses, on-site training, system monitoring, and troubleshooting for the security systems at 
the airport.  These systems include items such as no fly lists and Transportation Security Administration (TSA) threat 
assessments. Also included is the access control system which ensures that only appropriate personnel have access to 
certain areas and a closed circuit television system used for monitoring throughout the ABIA campus including inside 
the terminal and the perimeter.  These systems have been in place since the airport was constructed; however they are 
continually changed and upgraded with the newest technology and programs to ensure compliance with Federal 
Aviation Administration and TSA requirements.  This new contract is replacing the current contract with Security 
Design Inc. DBA EO Integrated Systems Inc. which expires in May 2015. The new contract covers additional systems 
which were added to the previous contract and integrates all security system software into one maintenance/support 
contract. 
  
The contract award amount includes an additional $30,000 annually in contingency in the case additional work is 
needed above the standard maintenance and support to keep these critical systems operational.  Any work would 
require the pre-approval from Aviation Department staff. 
 
Software maintenance and support for some components of the airport security system are expired or are about to 
expire.  This new contract will bring ABIA to a current support level with each manufacturer and enhance the on-site 
support staff.  It will also provide advance level support of customizations, version upgrades and licensing required 
for these critical systems. 
 
 
MBE/WBE solicited:  25/8       MBE/WBE bid:  0/0 

 
 

BID TABULATION 
IFB No. SMW0213 

 
 
Vendor      Estimated Annual Cost 
 
Convergint Technologies LLC   $161,840 
Austin, Texas 
 
Intertech Security    $214,793 
Austin, Texas 
 
A complete bid tabulation is on file in the Purchasing Office and is on the City’s, FSD Purchasing website. 
 
 

PRICE ANALYSIS 
a. Adequate competition. 
b. 925 notices were sent, including 25 MBE’s and eight WBEs.  Two bids were received with no response from the 

MBEs/WBEs. 
c. This is the first purchase for this service including support for all the systems; however the pricing for the support 

services currently contracted for have remained the same. 
 
 



 

 

APPROVAL JUSTIFICATION 
a. Lowest bid received. 
b. The Purchasing Office concurs with the Aviation Department’s recommended award. 
c. Advertised in the Austin American Statesman and on the Internet. 
 

 


